

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

Docket No. 14-1192

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

OWNER-OPERATOR INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

*On Appeal from the Environmental Protection Agency
EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0491*

PETITIONER OOIDA'S REPLY BRIEF

PAUL D. CULLEN, SR.
DANIEL E. COHEN
PAUL D. CULLEN, JR.
The Cullen Law Firm, PLLC
1101 30th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20007
Tel: (202) 944-8600
Fax: (202) 944-8611

Counsel for Petitioner

May 27, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER OOIDA’S
 CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE 1

 A. Respondents Fail to Show that *MEMA I* Requires Dismissal..... 1

 B. Respondents Fail to Substantiate Their Demand for “Prudential”
 Dismissal 5

 C. This Court Should Transfer This Action Under 28 U.S.C. § 1631
 In Lieu of Dismissing It 8

 II. THE CARB REGULATION VIOLATE THE COMMERCE
 CLAUSE..... 10

 A. Congress Has Not Explicitly Authorized CARB to Burden Interstate
 Commerce 10

 B. Respondents Have Failed to Controvert OOIDA’s Demonstration
 That the Regulations Violate the Commerce Clause 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5, 6
<i>American Trucking Assn’s, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.3d 624 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959)	18
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep v. Witherspoon</i> , 456 F.Supp. 2d 1160 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	15
<i>C&A Carbone v. Town Of Clarkstown, New York</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	10, 12
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t. of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....	3, 6
<i>Environmental Technology Council v. Sierra Club</i> , 98 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324, 336 (1989)	19
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	10
<i>*Motor and Equip. Mfrs Assoc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 13, 14, 15
<i>National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n. v. Alabama Dept. of Environmental Management</i> , 910 F.2d 713 (11th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>*New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982)	11, 12, 14

<i>OOIDA v. Arctic Express, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 34366624 (Sept. 4, 2001 S.D. Ohio).....	17
<i>OOIDA v. Corey</i> , 2014 WL 5486699 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2014)	7
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>South–Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	10
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982)	10
<i>State of Alabama v. United States EPA</i> , 871 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Ukiah Adventist Hosp. v. FTC</i> , 981 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Western & Southern Life Ins. V. State Bd. Of Equalization of California</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	15
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	11
<u>Statutes</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 7065	3
28 U.S.C. § 1631	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 7409(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7507	19
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)	3, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(A)	13
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	9

Federal Register

79 Fed. Reg. 4625616
